Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Battery Distribution Group Limited 03567783
In the Court case number
High Court of Justics, Chancery Division, 8610 of 2013
Birrmingham Distnct Registry
{fult name of court}
{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and tan Carr Nicholas Wood

Grant Thornton UK LLP

101 Cambridge Science Park
Milton Road

Cambndge

Cambndgeshire

CB4 OFY

address(es} of
administrator{s)

Grant Thormmton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

{b) Insert date (b) 3 December 2013

'

(b} 2 June 2014

Signed ‘\y(\/&ﬁd\

Jomt Administrators~2

Dated 1"7/6/“/?

Conlact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House o
contacl you 1 there 1s a query on the
form

The conlact mformation that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

02/07/2014

lan Carr
Grant Thornion UK LLP
101 Cambridge Science Park

Milton Road
Cambndge
Cambridgeshire
CB4 OFY
01223 225660
DX Number DX Exchange

#232

— u have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
of Companies at -
Compan ies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3BATFWE®
AZ6

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




12

13

Grant Thornton

Qur Ref ISC/PAM/R]]/TXA/B02093/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Advisory

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

27 June 2014 Spinningfietds
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0161 953 5900

Dear Surs F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant thernton co uk

Battery Distribution Group Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry
No 8610 of 2013
Introduction
Following my appomtment as joint administrator of the Company with Ian Carr by the
qualifying floating charge holder on 3 December 2013, I now report on the progress of the
administration to 2 June 2014 and attach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together wath an account of our receipts and payments for the
period from 3 December 2013 to 2 June 2014

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuncration charged by the joint administrators m the
pertod 3 December 2013 to 2 June 2014 and a statement of expenses wrcurred in the
period

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of our ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
request additonal information from the admunustrator (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatung to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the administrator's remuneraton or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation to act as
msolvency pracutioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The Company's statutory detads are as follows

Registered number 03567783

Regystered office ¢/o Grant Thorntoen UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square, Spinmngfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Charlared Accountanis

Grant Thormton UK LLP 18 a fimited liabilty partnershup registered in Englang and Wales No OC307742 Regstered office Grant Thomton House Mekon Streel, Euston Square Landon NW1 2EP

A list ol mambers s avalkable from our registered cifice Grant Thoenton UK LLP Is awthansed and requiated by the Financlal Concuct Authority

Granl Thornton UK LLP i a member fem of Grant Thamion (ntemabional Lid (GTIL) GTIL znd the member firms are nt @ worldwide parinership Services are calivarad by the membe: firms GYIL and

tta member firma ar@ nol agents of and do not obigate one anothur and 2rg ngt latte for one anothar's acts or omissions A kst of petsennel permited by Grant Thomien to accepl appowtiments a5
heercy and of ther respacti g bodies ray be nspected at the above address Flease see www grant (hamion co uk or further dataits




33

34

51

52

53

54

Introduction

The Company was incotporated m 1998 and operated as a supplier and distributer of
battertes mainly for cars and light commercial vehicles, bur also for a range of other
commercial and letsure applicattons At the ime of our appoimntment, the Company operated
from a leasehold head office and warehouse site 1n Aldndge, West Midlands and had three
other leasehold sites 1n Exeter, Glasgow and Southbourne

The Statement of admimstrators' proposals (the Proposals) were circulated to all known
creditors on 21 January 2014 and were deemed to be approved on 31 January 2014

The abjective of the administration 1s to reabise the assets for the benefit of the preferential
and secured creditors

As shown 1n the admnistrators' receipts and payments account at appendix A,

Aldermore Bank Plc (the Bank) provided funding of £5.000 to assist with immediate costs
which related to retained staff consultancy costs and the on-gomg maintenance of the
computer systemns

Pre-appointment expenses

We recetved pre-admunstration legal advice from Shakespeares Legal LLP  Costs incurred 1n
this regard amount to ¢ £6,000 and have not been paid It 1s our mtention to seek approval
for this cost to be met as an expense of the adminstranon

Progress report

Assets

A Statement of Affairs has been received from the Directors subsequent to the Proposals
being circulated to creditors, and has been filed at Companies House Esumated to realise
values per the Statement of Affairs are shown at Appendix A, together with my receipts and
payments account

Debtors
The Company's books and records on appomtment showed outstanding book debts of
£914,869

] P Associates Ltd (JPA) are continuing to deal with book debt collections, with assistance
from solicitors as necessary  All book debt receipts are pad directly into JPA's account and
therefore do not appear in the Admianistrators' receipts and payments account

Due to there being a significant shortfall to the Bank in relation to the Confidential Invoice
Discounting Facility that was provided to the Company, there 1s no prospect of any surplus
being generated from the book debts for the benefit of the preferential or unsecured
creditors




535

56

57

58

59

510

511

()
—_
[R%]

513

514

Stock

On appomtment, my representaaves attended each of the four sites to confirm the existence
of and secure any stock and other assets at the sites  Negligible quantities of stock were
found, esumated to be valued between £5,000 and £10,000 Such stock was either collected
under Retention of Title claims, or was scrapped where 1t had no realisable value

Plant, machinery and furiture
Edward Symmons LLP (ES) were appounted to act as my agents to assist in the sale of the
Company's chattel assets

As stated m the Proposals, two offers were received for unencumbered assets located at the
head office site 11 Aldridge and I concluded a sale for all of these items for £3,000 (excluding

VAT)

Based on advice from my agents, a separate offer of £1,300 (excluding VAT) was accepted
from a different party in respect of three forklift trucks located at the three other leasehold
sites

Motor vehicles

The Company owned three unencumbered vehicles Two of these vehicles were not
roadworthy and were sold as part of the asset sale of £3,000 referred to above The cother
vehicle was sold for £3,500 on my agents’ recommendation

Other assets

Additional realisations totalling £6,319 have been recerved in the peniod through refunds
from vanous sources, Drwer and Vehicle Licencing Agency refunds (£1,411), uality refunds
(£465) and business rates refunds (£4,443)

As outlined 1n the Proposals, I consider there to be certain 1rregularities m the Company's
financial records My investigations are on-going and will include identifying any further
Company assets which may be realisable

As part of my duues as joint admunistrator, T am also invesugating the reasons for the failure
of the Company In this regard T have taken control of the Company's paper and electronic
books and records My investigations into all matters are on-going

Through part of my mvesugatons, I have interviewed one of the duectors of the Company,
Mr Wayne Daniel, in order to ascertain the background for the fadure of the Company [ am
currently following up with aspects of his account of events I am currently hatsing with the
other director, Mr Barry Dunlop, to mterview him 1 relation to his mvolvement with the
Company and its fallure

I have also obtained thud party files and am reviewing them to ascertamn whether thus
provides any further information regarding the failure of the Company or any Company
assets




63

64

65

72

73

74

Liabilities

Secured creditor

The Bank's indebtedness on appointment amounts to £1,204,364 and 15 secured by a fixed
and floaung charge over the Company’s assets The Bank's indebtedness 1s stated prior to
any additional charges and fees which may be applicable

The outcome for the Bank 15 largely dependent on the outcome of debtor realisations  As
mentioned above, at this stage 1t appears likely that the Bank will suffer a sigmificant shortfall
on its funding

Preferential creditars

Employees of the Company have preferennal clauns in respect of holiday pay and arrears of
wages Such claims will be met within the statutory himuts by the Redundancy Payments
Office (RPO) which will then make a claum against the Company 1n respect of payments
made 1n this regard to employees We estunate that such claims amount to £21,899
However, I am awaitung venficaton of the claims from the RPO

At present, | do not anticipate that there will be funds available to enable a distribution to be
made to the preferentral creditors

Unsecured creditors

I anticipate that there will be a shortfall to the Bank in respect of amounts due to 1t under 1ts
floating charge As such, I do not anticipate that there will be any funds available to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors

Joint administrators’' remuneration and expenses

The basis of the jomnt administrators' remuneration 1s to be fined by the secured and
preferential creditors  The ume costs for this adminustranon for the pertod from 3 December
2013 to 2 June 2014 are {134,358 Based on realisatons achteved and anucipated, there will
be insuffictent funds available for my time costs to be recovered 1n full

Expenses i the period total £2,619 and relate to various costs incurred obtaining the
insolvency pracuttoners bond, postage, travel, courter, telephone, subsistence and expenses in
respect of the engoing mvestugative work

You will note from Appendix A that [ have yet to draw any fees or expenses on account

Background informauon regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

www insolvency-practizoners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Gudes 1o Fees) Alternauvely, we will supply this information by post on request  Time 1s
charged 1n 6 minute unats

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
Consultancy costs totaling £1,187 have been paid to two former employees in relaton to
admumstrative tasks that were undertaken following our appomtment




83

84

85

86

87

88

92

Professional fees of £1,750 have been paid to Baldwins (Leamington) Limited in relation to
preparation of the statement of affairs and £100 has been paid to Canda Systems Lumited 1n
relation to accessing the Company's computer systems ERA Solutions were paid £900 for
providing assistance to the employees following redundancy

Lombard North Central PLC has been pad £956 for maintaming the Company servers
The sum of £1,220 was paid to JLT Specialty Lumuted in relation to vartous insurance matters

GMS Property Services Linuted was paid £958 1n respect of securing the four leasehold sites
on appolntment

Courts Advertising Limted was paid £85 1 respect of statutory advertising of my
appointment

Cintas Document UK Lirnited was paid £312 i relaton to the storage of Company books
and recotds

Edward Symmons LLP were paid £1,000 for valuation and advice on the Company's chattel
assets

Other matters
Any creditors with information which they consider may be helpful to our enquinies 1n this
matter should write to me at the address shown above

Should you have any queries 1n relation to the content of this report, please contact
Andrew Aindow on 0161 953 6361

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Baitery Distribution Group Limited

Nicholas Wood
Jownt Adminustrator

The affairs, business and property of Battery Distributton Group Liuted are being managed
by Ian Catr and Nicholas Wood, appomnted as jont admunistrators on 3 December 2013

Enc




Battery Distribution Group Limited - in

administration

Receipts and payments account
from 3 December 2013 to 2 June 2014

Receipts

Advances From Factors
Fixtures & Fittings
Plant & Machinery
Furniture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Stock

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Misc Refunds

Vat on Sales

Payments

Insurance

Lease/HP Payments
Agents Fees
Professional Fees
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising
Qther Property Expenses
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges
Consultancy costs
Vat on Purchases

Balance - 2 June 2014

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account

Statement
of affairs

£

3,000 00

1,000 00
4,500 00
70,000 00

Total

5,000 00
000
1,300 00
3,000 00
3,500 00
000
230
6,319 28
860 00

19,981 58

1,114 59
956 48
1,000 00
2,750 00
311 50
84 60
958 21
106 00
3000
1,186 81
1,020 86

9,51905

10,462 53

10,462 53

10,462 53

Appendix A




Rule 2.47

(&) Insert full
nameis) and
address(es) of
admurustratons)

{b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Battery Distribution Group Limited 03567783
in the Ceurt case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8610 of 2013
Birmingham Distnct Registry

{tull name of court)

We (a)

lan Carr Nicholas Wood

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Tnornion UK LLP
101 Cambndge Science Park 30 Finsbury Square
Milton Road London

Cambridge EC2P 2YU
Campridgeshire

CB4 OFY

Jont administrators of the above company attach a pregress report for the period

From To
(b} 3 December 2013 (b} 2 June 2014
LY
Signed 'ﬁ\/\m
Joint Administrators~3
Dated 1) !G } ™

Software Supphed by Tumkey Comouter Technology Limited, Giasgow, Scotland




B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators 1n the period

Joint administrators' fees
Time costs

Expenses

Professional fees

Canda Systems Limuted

ERA Solutions Limated
Baldwins (Leamungton) Limited

Lease/HP payments:
Lombard North Central PLC

Agents/valuers:
Edward Symmons LLP

Storage costs
Cintas Document UK Limited

Statutoty advertising
Courts Adverusing Limuted

Property expenses
GMS Property Services Linuted

Consultancy costs

Insurance

JLT Speciality Limited

Chatged/incurred in
penod (3/12/2013 to
02/06/2014

£

134,359

2,619

100
900
1,750

956

1,000

312

84

958

1,186

1,220

Appendix B

Of which pad
to 02/06/2014

100
900
1,750

956

1,000

312

84

958




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided m connection with the admimstrators’ remuneration
and disbursements wn accotdance wath SIP 9

Explanauon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hously rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Deratls of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
of commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support seaff (te secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From
01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13
£ £ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580 600
Managers up to 385 405 425 ,.440 455 .
Admunsstratoss up to 275 285 300 310 320 -
Assistants and support staff up 190 195 205 210 220
to
Dishursements

Out of pocker expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




!

f

6€ 1 $102/90/50 vo palulg

]
£59/T g'SE'PET 88 S8
90 252 00iesz ozot
90 582 05 €059 SETLE
L0 1ge 006461 5919
FAPATS 05 692'8¢ 55111
05852 08026 ER 68
ajen
Ay Bay 3 SIH

-

a

(222 8

%

00 00T'TT S9°1L
=

0azEs'T  ob Ot
05 b09 S8 ¢

osgee’y 0687
B

0095t OIET

0F0Y6'Sy BO'00T
gotLs'z ozor

BOELIST 01 60T
onssk'T 059
0§ £MF'0T ST Se
0B ESZ'9  fD6L
3 514

2ARR3IXT .

i ¢

00°56T'E §6°G6T

,00EEs'sY  Sask
o0 Z82'p1 08 Eh

t

00E9YE 0662
-

QO TIETT 09 bE
3 S

sgfieuen ..

UOISISA pafieiad

05 8tb’ST 0SS

0508991 03 9¢

] LKE 05l
0S¢’ 059
ekt  0it
¥ SH

uoIoy | JueIS) @

a0'sLs

00 545

Te15p - UOSIaA YIo0xs

05T

08

PIEpUEIS - UOBIBA oS
PIOZ/90/Z0 Q1 £108/21/¢0  poued uoudeskel)

j@o)

i Guipes]
“syassv]
Jo uouesjeay
suopebasaauy
potsad snietH
.taw_vu..u

Sutuueld pue
uonRIISIUIUPY,

piepuels

wWav (siaor

STSATVNY 1S0D WL 6 dIS - EG0TOTOEA - Uiupy UT - pajiuir dnoao uongnquisig Alanes




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

m

@

©)

If

{a)  wathin 21 days of recetpt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
(1  a secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% mn value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n quesuon}, or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an applicavon made withm that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing ro the administrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out 1n a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db} or (dc), the admumstrator must, within 14
days of recewpt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admnistrator complies with this paragraph by etther -
()  providing all of the nformation asked for, or
(by  so far as the admunistrator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistranon or miught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst
any person, or
(u1) the admumstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1 respect of
the informaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the crediror who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the grving by the admurstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B} by such
further peniod as the court thinks just




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator’s remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

M

(14

(1B}

&

3)

)

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the adnunistrator,

(b)  the basss fixed for the admirustrator's remuneration undet Rule 2 106, or

()  expenses mncurred by the admunistrator,

1s or are, 1 all the circumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an apphecation under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report whuch first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss it withour 2
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
nouce, upon recetpt of which the applicant may require the court to list the applicauon
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not disrussed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the administrator a
nouce stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the applicauon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneraton which the administrator was
enttled to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remunerauon at a reduced rate or amount

{¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneraton

{d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treared
as not being expenses of the admunistration

{e)  an order that the admnistrator or the administrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
apphcant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunustration

10




